AGENDA ITEM #8 SUMMARY

Approve a change order with Central Texas
Mobility Constructors LLC for the Manor

Expressway Phase II Project.
CENTRAL TEXAS

Regional Mobility Authority

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility

Department: Engineering
Associated Costs: $700,317.37
Funding Source: Construction Fund

Board Action Required:  Yes
Description of Matter:

Staff requests Board approval of a change order with Central Texas Mobility

Constructors, LLC (“CTMC”) on the Manor Expressway Phase II Project to compensate
CTMC for installing stone and concrete riprap as well as landscape curb in and around
the US 183 interchange. These changes were made to reduce future maintenance costs.

There were certain areas in and around the US 183 interchange in which establishment
of vegetation (grass) was unattainable due to lack of sunlight or sufficient water. These
areas would have resulted in higher maintenance costs to the CTRMA. As a result, the
CTRMA requested that CTMC install stone or concrete riprap in these areas. Landscape
curb was placed around the stone riprap.

Reference documentation: Request for Change Proposal (RCP) #017
Draft Resolution

Contact for further information: Wesley M. Burford, P.E., Director of Engineering

Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman ¢ James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman ¢ Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer
Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary  David Singleton e Charles Heimsath ¢ David B. Armbrust
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 14-__

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY
CONSTRUCTORS LLC FOR THE MANOR EXPRESSWAY PHASE II PROJECT.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC (“CTMC”) to develop the Manor
Expressway Phase Il Project (the “Project™), and the design/build comprehensive development
agreement contract for construction of the Project was fully executed by the Mobility Authority
and CTMC and became effective on June 15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Mobility Authority staff and its general engineering consultant have requested that
CTMC install stone or concrete riprap as well as landscape curb in and around the US 183
interchange in areas not suitable for vegetation due to lack of light and water; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends approval of the proposed change order with
CTMC attached as Exhibit 1 to this resolution, but without Exhibits A through C on file with the
Mobility Authority and referenced therein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
change order with CTMC for an additional amount not to exceed $700,317.37, in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approved change order with CTMC may be finalized
and executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the form or
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1 and with all exhibits referenced therein.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 25"
day of June, 2014,

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:;

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Beard of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 14-

Date Passed: 6/25/14

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS

|on the following 5 pages, but excluding Exhibits A through C referenced therein]

Page 2 of 2



@ CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 09
Project Name: Manor Expressway

Central m:.- :.\::vm FPhase it Profect
1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Mobility Constructors, LLC Contract No; CDA
2 Change Order Waork Limits: Sta. 230+00 to Sta. 250+00 CCSJ: 0114-02-051

US 290 Us 290

3. Type of Change{on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Major _ (Major/Minor) Highway: 290
4, Reasons: 3E,2C {In order of imporiance - Primary first) County: Travis
5. Describe the wark being revised: District: Austin
Install stone and concreta riprap in and around the US 183 interchange lo cover areas in
which grass wauld not germinate due to lack of sunlight or lack of water, and to reduce fulure FAP Number: NH1101 (012)

maintenace cosls. Lanscape curb was installad in the areas of the stona riprap. Also, adjust
infet elevation in the gore area near the westbound entrance ramp near Ridgepoinl Drive to

achieve proper dralnage.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items 164. 188, 192, 432, 459479, 1122

7. New or revised plan sheel(s) are attached and numbered: B ggy. gos: 1R0-009; 1RD-010
8. New general notes to the contract are attached: Yes No

9. New Special Provisions 1o ltem No. and Special Specification liem are attached. N.A.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authorily to execute this Change Order (CO).

The corractor must 5ign the Change rder and, by doing 10, agreas o waia any The following information must be provided

and ail claims for additional tompensalicn dus to any and ait cther expenses,
additonal changes for thme. overhead and profit: or fass of compensation 8s a result Time Ext, # N/A Days added on this CO*
of this change - A -

THE CONTRACTOR

Amount added by this change order; $ 700,317.37
Y

For TxDOT/CTRMA/FHWA use only;

By Current Contract Amount $  211,203,976.52
Revised Contract Amount To Date § 211,904,293.89
Typed/Printed Name 2
; Days FHWA nan-participating NI/A
Typed/Printed Title _‘ﬁ poer M CO Portion FHWA non-participating NIA
. B a 3
Recommsnnﬂm@\\
Engineers Seir \...-"""--._.* \' (3
- *_." '-._4‘,\ ) CTRMA, Diractor of Engineering Date
’P“‘ & Ky - " {0 apPROVED ] REQUEST APPROVAL
;andou-uu...... ..o » 5
ML LT TY PO
§ANEL W, FREEMAN 7 @
b 3 7 03---........3...., CTRMA, General Counsel Date
f ¢ 510 é’ z Bl APPROVED D REQUEST APPROVAL
SACENSED. ¥
casne® A\ -'

(5

GEC Project Con Date CTRMA, Executvie Divector Date
0O APPROVED 0O REQUEST APPROVAL
(2) /’_
GEC Project ager D FHWA Area Engineer (Verbal Approval) Dale
00 APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL
(N (8
TxDOT Project E!E]gineer Date FHWA Area Enginger Dale
O apprROVED REQUEST APPROVAL O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL




ICLIT00L $jicLito0s 3 - $ SIVLOL
& & 3
E G 5
E & H
- B s
0a'00Z’Z 080027 $ 08018 [T a1 T2 LT 1T IV I £V Bl 1 WoOH| 3€ Z00Z-ZZEL
G 00LLL [ TR ] 05°CLS 00031 HH HFOLLI0 A 10d WOOINTI ALTK330 T WCOZ-T0S
L 229" [(TELY] CLZIVSS 00°L [E] Tavol L3 thl ISTHOV| D2 DO0Z-6i¥
| 00°00E 00'00ED 00051cs 007 AD R ) T PLOE-6CF
09288 08P $ | 09'Z00°08Y 15'0L1% [OE ¥4 AD 1M1 Z1) INOLLDZ 10U INOLE) SYHCIH ac 510Z-TEr
PLBEL 6L § | vimcrse s Tt 0020 AD N ¢1ToNO0D) dviial = 3€ 100Z-ZEP
05 ZIL 121 S ZLC L2} § SLTiS DOOSLE 31 3003 3dVIS0NVY| 3¢ G L0Z-Z61
00096 0009C6 3 [T 0000t 7] ONTHALYM BALVIZOIA] 3¢ 1002893
D6 ES6 ¥ [T TN [ 62 0% 00" 15691 AS AVl TRvaun] (wirad] 0324 HO A B3 1190 3¢ §Z0Z-rak
Y0916 2} § | r00z6<2L [ ¥GoLS [E T AS WOM 4RaVHD GYOY| 3¢ TO0CTE5L |
1502 Wau J14d LINN NOLLJIWOE30 005 "1 WL NUOM
INNHYIAC ALILNYND 1502 Wall 921d LINN | ALLNYNOD | LIND Nosvad | vulxa
NNHYIONN/NNYYAA0 1502 Wil 30ud LN ALUNYVAD 1500 W3L 218d LNN ALLNVAD LINN NOLLJIHIS30 zwmmwx WILIIONVHD
MaN QISIATY ATSNOIAZY + TYRIDINO
olapy Wy Pegue) g J18YL
VN 00v052] ViN I DO+OEL ViN s_z._
JLVH ATHN0OH | ININIIND3 31VY ATHNOH yoavi
L
LTS 1500 paiewnsy H30I5 DUl PadE SIEHDIEN PUE HIOM 1UNODIY 82104 1Y T1EVL
6 ‘HIGNNN Y30H0 JONVHD
6

yaloid || aseyd Aemssaidxg Jouep




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Desgn Error or Omission 1A. Incomect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Shte Conditions 2A. Dispute resalution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

{unforeseeable)

28

2E
2F

2H
2
24

2C.
20,

2G.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing afler PS&E compleled)
Environmental remadiation

Misceltaneous difference In site conditions (unforeseeable)(liem 8)
Site conditions altered by an acl of nalure

Unadjusted ulllity (unforeseeable)

Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeabie)

Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

Gther

3. CTRMA Convenience

JA.
3a
ac
30
3E
3F.

3H
al
kX
K
a.

3aG.

IM.

Dispute resolution {not resulting {rom erior in plans or differing site conditions)
Publlc relations improvement

Implementation of a Value Engineenng finding

Achievement of an early project completion

Reduction of future maintenance

Additional work desired by the CTRMA

Compliance requirements of new laws andior policies

Cosl savings apportunily discavered during design/construction
Implementation of improved technalogy or better process

Price adjustment ¢n fintshed work {price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
Additian of stack account or material supplied by state provision

Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA

Other

4. Third Party Accommodation

4A
4B
4C

4D.

Failure of a third party lo meet commiimant

Third party requested work

Compliance requirements of new faws andior pollcies (impacting third party}
Other

5. Contractor Convenianca

5A
58

50

5C.

5E.

Contraclor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
Payment for Parinaring workshop

Additional safety workimeasures desired by the contractor

Other

8 Untimely ROW/Utilhies

6C
8D

BA.
6B.

Right-of-Way not clear (third parly responsibility for ROW)
Right-of-Way not ctear (County responsibiiity for ROW)
Ublibes not clear

Cther




Change Order No. 9 — Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary

Original Contract: § 207,297,859.00

DRB

LDs

LRs

Co.#

CO.82

CO.#3

C.O.#4

C.0. U5

C.O. #6

C.o.n7

CO. k8

con9

Amount
5 24,346.91
S {550,000.00}
5 {108,520.00)
5 1,480,445.71
5 9,010.88
s 41,339.71
] 187,404.28
5 108,388.96
] 2,222,778.82
S 194,167.48
S 296,754.77

- 700,317.37

Summary Prepared by:

Dascription

Contractually Allowed DRB Expenditures

Revised Contract Amt to
Date:
S 207,322,205.91

Liquidated Damages Assolcated with Interim Development Work ] 206,772,205.91
Lane Rental Fees Assessed $ 206,663,685.91
Revised Mainlane and Frontage Road Pavement Sections s 208,144,131.62
Force Majeure Event - Discovery of Cistern $ 208,153,142,50
Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 interchange H 208,194,482.21
Mainlane Column Protection in SH 130 median ] 208,381,886.49
Incorporation of Revised MBGF Standards 13 208,490,275.45
Revlsion to Aesthetic Paint Scheme s 210,713,054.27
LED llumination Fixtures; Deletion of OSB 5 210,907,221.75
Ramp #1 Rail & MBGF Revisions s 211,203,976.52
Stone & Concrete Riprap at US 183 Interchange $ 211,904,293,89
QA/{ Wi b/l
Daniel W. Freeman, PE Date



Change Order #9
Table of Cantents

Exhibit A — CTRMA Independent Estimate

Exhibit B — Request for Change Proposal #17 (RCP-017)
(Revised Plans Included in RCP}

Exhibit C -~ CTMC Response to RCP-017



